

No. 20-1008

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL G. VOGT,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KRISTIN A. LINSLEY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

KATHERINE C. YARGER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1801 California Street
Denver, CO 80202

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7804
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner
March 31, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT AS TO WHETHER AN INTRAClass CONFLICT BARS CERTIFICATION	1
A. Respondent has no compelling answer to the split outlined by Petitioner	2
B. The critical facts remain undisputed	4
C. Respondent’s preservation argument is meritless	6
II. RESPONDENT CANNOT AVOID THE CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING FAIL-SAFE CLASSES	6
A. The circuits have adopted divergent rules regarding the permissibility and characteristics of fail-safe classes.....	7
B. The undisputed facts show that the Eighth Circuit affirmed a fail-safe class	8
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THE PETITION FOR <i>TRANSUNION</i>	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC,
186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 7

In re Rodriguez,
695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 7

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
No. 20-297 (U.S.)..... 12

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.,
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 2

Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 10
